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1111 SAFETYSAFETYSAFETYSAFETY    

HEAT EXCHANGER HEAT EXCHANGER HEAT EXCHANGER HEAT EXCHANGER HANDLING RISKSHANDLING RISKSHANDLING RISKSHANDLING RISKS    

This equipment has been made using modern technology and following current 
safety good practices. In spite of this, some risks could appear due to bad 
manipulations or uses. To avoid that, the installer must follow the installation 
procedures that are included in this manual and use this device for what was 
designed. 

It is for your safety! 

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND INFORMATIONSAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND INFORMATIONSAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND INFORMATIONSAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND INFORMATION    

Next instructions relative to safety use next symbols: 

 

It means direct health risk. If this information is not followed It could 
lead to serious injuries 

 

It means that it could lead to health risk. If this information is not 
followed It could damage people health 

 

It means that it could lead to health risk. If this information is not 
followed It could lead to damage people or things 

 

It means that this issue contains important information for using 
correctly the device. 

If this information is not followed the device or the enviroment 
could be damaged. 

GENERAL USEGENERAL USEGENERAL USEGENERAL USE    

The heat exchanger has been only designed to heat the pool water by means of 
a boiler. The water quality must be within the following limits. 

 HCLO + CLO:  4 ppm    Salt: 4 – 6 gr/l 
 pH:   6 – 8 
 CHLORIDES:  up to 250 ppm 
 ISOCIANURIC ACID: up to 100 ppm 
 CaCo3:   up to 250 ppm 
 HBrO:   up to 008 ppm 

Do not exceed these limits! 

CARE 

PRECAUTION 

Please read the instructions carefully before assembling or using the 
equipment.  

DANGER 
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The flow rate of water entering the heater must not exceed: 

Heating element (MAIN)  10 bar máx. 
Pool water (SECONDARY) 3 bar máx. 

A higher flow rate will require the installation of a by-pass to prevent damage to 
the element(s). 

¡Important! 

A good use of this device it also means: 

 

Follow all the information included in the installation instructions 
and, follow inspection and maintenance instructions. 

Any other application will not be considered as normal use. The manufacturer 
will not be then responsible for any damage that it could appear.  
Other uses could be only possible after the manufacturer’s agreement and 
approval. 

Changes and adaptations are forbidden due to safety reasons. 

DANGER SITUATIONSDANGER SITUATIONSDANGER SITUATIONSDANGER SITUATIONS    

The heater could lead to danger situations if: 

 

Working pressure is higher than 3 bars for pool water and 10 bars 
for boiler. Then leakages could appear with danger of burns. 

 

Boiler side connections could reach 100ºC. The heater could reach 
this temperature if it is not completely full of pool water. 

 

Plastic piping could suffer thermal stresses that could lead to 
damage. 

 

If the cycle it is not closed by means of a circulating/debugging 
puma, the heater could reach the water boiler temperature and the 
exchanger could be damaged. 

 

If metal particles have entered into the internal heating coil it could 
appear leakages due to rusting originated by contact and the boiler 
water could contaminate the pool water. 

CARE 

PRECAUTION 

PRECAUTION 

PRECAUTION 

PRECAUTION 
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SAFETY RULES IN THE INSTALLATIONSAFETY RULES IN THE INSTALLATIONSAFETY RULES IN THE INSTALLATIONSAFETY RULES IN THE INSTALLATION    

Heat exchanger must be installed in a place free of frost.  

Be sure that pressure is always lower than 3,0 bars in Secondary and 10 bars in 
the Primary. 

The exchanger or the environment could be damaged. 

 

2222 TECHNICAL DATATECHNICAL DATATECHNICAL DATATECHNICAL DATA    

HEAT EXCHANGERHEAT EXCHANGERHEAT EXCHANGERHEAT EXCHANGER    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

3333 INSTALLATION/ASSEMBLYINSTALLATION/ASSEMBLYINSTALLATION/ASSEMBLYINSTALLATION/ASSEMBLY    

TRANSPORTATION/STORAGETRANSPORTATION/STORAGETRANSPORTATION/STORAGETRANSPORTATION/STORAGE    

Transport the heat exchanger only after being drained. 
Store the drained heat exchanger in indoor locations with a non aggressive 
atmosphere. 

 

Check weekly that the exchanger and their connections are well 
tight and there are not damages on them. 

PRECAUTION 
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ASSEMBLY DIMENSIONSASSEMBLY DIMENSIONSASSEMBLY DIMENSIONSASSEMBLY DIMENSIONS    

    

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Waterheat. Titanium 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 
Equipped Waterheat 
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INSTALLATIONINSTALLATIONINSTALLATIONINSTALLATION    

Install the heat exchanger only in areas with a non aggressive atmosphere and 
free of frost. Any drop on it could damage it. 

A free access for install/des install must be granted. 

The heat exchanger can be installed under/ or over the water level. 

 

Next values related to the heat exchanger must be taken into 
account; 

Max Cl content    500 mg/l 3000 mg/l  
Max free Cl    1,3 mg/l limitless 
PH     6,8 a 8,2 6,8 a 8,2 
Salt                                                         4 – 6 gr/l máx. 

PRIMARY MAX water pressure    10 bar 
SECONDARY MAX water pressure    3 bar 

¡Important! 

 

Meanwhile the boiling cycle is on, the heat exchanger never can 
be drained from the water pool side.  

ASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLYASSEMBLY 

Check that there are not evident heat exchanger damages before assembling it. 
The heat exchanger can be installed in horizontal or vertical under or over the 
water level. 

ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM OVER THE WATER LEVELASSEMBLY DIAGRAM OVER THE WATER LEVELASSEMBLY DIAGRAM OVER THE WATER LEVELASSEMBLY DIAGRAM OVER THE WATER LEVEL    

 

    

 

 

Models:  

41426 / 41427 / 41428     41426 / 41427 / 41428 

43506 / 43507 / 43508 

PRECAUTION 
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ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM UNDER THE WATER LEVELASSEMBLY DIAGRAM UNDER THE WATER LEVELASSEMBLY DIAGRAM UNDER THE WATER LEVELASSEMBLY DIAGRAM UNDER THE WATER LEVEL    

    

    

    

    

 

Models:  

41426 / 41427 / 41428     41426 / 41427 / 41428 

43506 / 43507 / 43508 

 

HEAT EXCHANGER CONNECTIONSHEAT EXCHANGER CONNECTIONSHEAT EXCHANGER CONNECTIONSHEAT EXCHANGER CONNECTIONS    

Install the blocking and control units and the drain valves in the boiler cycle inlet 
and outlet pipes internally free of frost.  

 

Heat exchanger could be damaged due to water pressure.  

Check the water quality and MAX pressure values in the lines. 

 

Heat exchanger could be damaged when external cycle be 
connected. Check that metal particles can not reach the heat 
exchanger. 

Brass connections between heat exchanger and steel pipes work 
as electrical separators. 

 

Heat exchanger could be damaged by chemical products. 

Cleaning devices must be installed always after the heat 
exchanger. If chemical products are used (for instance Cl ), avoid 
that gas enter into the heat exchanger during the filtering stopping 
periods.  

PRECAUTION 

PRECAUTION 

PRECAUTION 
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HEAT EXCHANGER CONNECTION TO A FILTER/PUMP CIRCULATING SYSTEMHEAT EXCHANGER CONNECTION TO A FILTER/PUMP CIRCULATING SYSTEMHEAT EXCHANGER CONNECTION TO A FILTER/PUMP CIRCULATING SYSTEMHEAT EXCHANGER CONNECTION TO A FILTER/PUMP CIRCULATING SYSTEM 

• Connect the boiler cycle to the primary heat exchanger.  

• Connect the heat exchanger secondary to the pool pipings by means of 
connections of tube with tube clips or by means of inner spirals with 
connections of plastic/brass screw. 

HEAT EXCHANGER CONNECTION TO A FILTER CIRCULATING SYSTEMHEAT EXCHANGER CONNECTION TO A FILTER CIRCULATING SYSTEMHEAT EXCHANGER CONNECTION TO A FILTER CIRCULATING SYSTEMHEAT EXCHANGER CONNECTION TO A FILTER CIRCULATING SYSTEM    

• Connect both heat exchanger boiler elements to the water boiler cycle 

• Connect the heat exchanger secondary to the pool piping by means of 
connections of tube with tube clips or by means of inner spirals with 
connections of plastic/brass screw. 

INSTALATINSTALATINSTALATINSTALATIONIONIONION 

• Hold the equipment through two M-6 blocks and M-4 clip, separated 220 mm. 
Hold the primary and secondary pipes using clamps. 
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• Join the primary pipe using pipefittings and the secondary pipe using three-
part-joints (included). Power the equipment using the cable-glands at the 
bottom. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Verify that there are no leaks and place the front cover. 
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4444 START UP AND OPERATIONSTART UP AND OPERATIONSTART UP AND OPERATIONSTART UP AND OPERATION    

In the Inox Titanium water-water heat exchanger the heat is transferred from the 
boiler cycle to the pool water cycle. 

The heat exchanger is made of titanium so it is suitable for water that contains a 
high amount of Cl (as brine, therapeutic or of water of sea swimming pools). 

A temperature probe can be added so that the pool water temperature can be 
controlled. 

¿Have you read and understood these instructions, mainly the chapter of 
safety? Only if the answer is yes the heat exchanger can be operated. 

 

The water-water heat exchanger could be damaged if something 
drops on it. 

PRECAUTION 

 
 

N 

L 
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230V 
 

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM EQUIPPED WATERHEAT  
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Maintenance and fixing operations must be made only when both water cycle 
blocking units are closed. 

• Vent both water cycles 

Controllers 
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5555 MAINTENANCEMAINTENANCEMAINTENANCEMAINTENANCE    ////    FIXINGFIXINGFIXINGFIXING    

• Check that the connections are tight once per week. 
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HIBERNATION OºF THE HEAT EXCHANGER IN FREE OF ICE SPACES 

 

Non qualified personnel working on the technical systems could 
lead to injuries or damages. 

For its hibernation in free ice spaces the water-water heat 
exchanger must be completely full of water. 

 
 
HIBERNATION OF THE HEAT EXCHANGER IN ICY SPACES 

Hibernation free of ice it is possible if next steps are followed: 

• Close blocking units in both water cycles. 

• Empty the exchanger and the pipes until the blocking units. 

WATER-WATER HEAT EXCHANGER IN VERTICAL POSITION 

• Empty the heat exchanger through the drain completely. 

WATER-WATER HEAT EXCHANGER IN HORIZONTAL POSITION 

• Remove the water-water heat exchanger. 

• Drain the heat exchanger and keep it in dry storage. 

 

 

6666 TROUBLE SHOOTINGTROUBLE SHOOTINGTROUBLE SHOOTINGTROUBLE SHOOTING    

Effect Check 

It does not work ¿Blocking units are open? 
¿Water-water heat exchanger is completely full in 
both cycles? 

 ¿ Water-water heat exchanger was vented? 
¿Is there sufficient water flow (check technical 
data)? 

 

 

 

 

 

PRECAUTION 
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7777 EXPLODED VIEWEXPLODED VIEWEXPLODED VIEWEXPLODED VIEW    
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PRODUCT RECYCLING PRODUCT RECYCLING PRODUCT RECYCLING PRODUCT RECYCLING  

This water-water heat exchanger in made of stainless steel an 
Titanium. When it reaches the end of its service life, it should be 

dismantled by an authorised company or may be transported to the place 
assigned by the corresponding local authorities. 

With the aim of reducing the amount residues and the danger of their 
components, to promote the recycling of the equipment and the appreciation of 
their residues, and to determine a suitable management that attempts to 
improve the effectiveness of the environmental protection, a series of 
regulations applicable to the manufacturing of the product and others related to 
the correct environmental management when they become residues have been 
implemented. 

As of 13 August 2005, when you wish to throw away this unit, you have two 
possible return systems:  

- If you acquire a new one that is of an equivalent type or it has the same 
functions as the one thrown away, you could hand it over at no cost to the 
distributor. 

- Or you could take it to the place so selected by the local authorities. 

The units are labelled with the symbol of a “crossed out wheeled rubbish 
container”. This symbol denotes the need for its selective and differentiated 
collection from the rest of urban rubbish.  

Possible effects over the environment or human health of the dangerous 
materials it may contain.  

TITANIUMTITANIUMTITANIUMTITANIUM    

Health effects. Elemental titanium and titanium dioxide are of low order of 
toxicity. Humans overexposed to titanium dioxide via inhalation can develop 
sight changes in lungs. 

Effects of overexposure to titanium powder. Dust inhalation may cause 
tightness and pain in chest, coughing, and difficulty in breathing. Contact with 
skin or eyes may cause irritation. Routes of entry: Inhalation, skin contact, eye 
contact. 

Carcinogenicity. The International Agency for Research on Cancer (IARC) has 
listed titanium dioxide within Group (The agent is not classifiable as to its 
carcinogenicity to humans). 

Environmental effects. Low toxicity. No negative environmental effects of 
titanium have been reported. 

 
WARRANTY CERTIFICATE 
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1. WARRANTY COVERAGE 
1.1 In accordance with these provisions, the salesman guarantees that the product 
corresponding to this warranty (“the product”) does not present any non-conformance at the 
moment of its delivery. 
1.2 The warranty period of the product is of two (2) years and it will take effect as of the time of 
delivery to the buyer. 
1.3 If a Product non-conformance occurs and the buyer notifies it to the salesman during the 
Warranty Period, the salesman should repair or replace the Product at his own cost in the 
appropriate place, unless it is impossible or disproportionate. 
1.4 When the Product cannot be repaired nor be replaced, the buyer shall be able to ask for a 
proportional price reduction or, if the non-conformance is sufficiently important, the discharges 
of the sales contract. 
1.5 The replaced or repaired parts by virtue of this warranty will not extend the warranty term of 
the original Product, although they will have its own warranty. 
1.6 For the effectiveness of this warranty, the buyer will have to credit the acquisition date and 
delivery date of the Product. 
1.7 When the delivery of the Product to the buyer had been more than six months before and 
the buyer alleges non-conformance with the 
Product, the buyer will have to prove the origin and existence of the alleged fault. 
1.8 The present Warranty Certificate does not limit or prejudges the rights the consumers are 
entitled by virtue of local prevailing and applicable regulations. 
 
2. CONDITIONS TO WARRANTY 

2.1 This warranty covers the products referred to in this manual. 
2.2 This Warranty Certificate will be solely applicable in the countries of the European Union. 
2.3 For the effectiveness of this warranty, the buyer will have to strictly follow the manufacturer 
instructions included in the documentation enclosed with the Product, whenever this warranty is 
applicable according to the Product range and model. 
2.4 When a calendar for the substitution, maintenance or cleaning of certain parts or 
components of the Product is specified, the Warranty will only be valid when the calendar has 
been observed. 
 
3. LIMITATIONS 
3.1 This warranty will be solely applicable to those sales to consumers, being understood 
“consumers” as those people who acquire the Product with a purpose that does not fall within 
the scope of their professional activity. 
3.2 No warranty is granted referred to the wear and tear caused by the use of the Product. In 
relation to the parts, components and/or consumable materials such as batteries, light bulbs etc, 
it will refer to the provisions of the documentation enclosed with the Product, when applicable.  
3.3 The warranty does not cover those cases where the Product: (I) has been incorrectly 
treated; (II) has been repaired, maintained or manipulated by a non authorized person, or (III) 
has been repaired or maintained with non original pieces. 
When the non-conformance of the Product is a consequence of an incorrect installation or start-
up, this warranty will only cover those installations or start-ups included in the contract of sale of 
the Product and carried out by the salesman or under his/her responsibility. 

 
 

 



 
 
 

ESPAÑOL 

    

1111 SEGURIDADSEGURIDADSEGURIDADSEGURIDAD    

RIESGOS EN EL MANEJORIESGOS EN EL MANEJORIESGOS EN EL MANEJORIESGOS EN EL MANEJO    DEL INTERCAMBIADOR DDEL INTERCAMBIADOR DDEL INTERCAMBIADOR DDEL INTERCAMBIADOR DE CALORE CALORE CALORE CALOR    

El intercambiador de calor ha sido fabricado usando tecnología moderna y 
siguiendo buenas prácticas actuales de seguridad. A pesar de ello, algunos 
riegos podrían aparecer debido a malos usos o manipulaciones. Para evitarlo, 
el instalador debe seguir los procedimientos de instalación incluidos en el 
manual y usar el aparato para lo que está diseñado. 

¡Es por su seguridad! 

INSTRUCCIONES E INFOINSTRUCCIONES E INFOINSTRUCCIONES E INFOINSTRUCCIONES E INFORMACIÓN RELATIVAS A RMACIÓN RELATIVAS A RMACIÓN RELATIVAS A RMACIÓN RELATIVAS A SEGURIDADSEGURIDADSEGURIDADSEGURIDAD    

Estas instrucciones relativas a seguridad utilizan los siguientes símbolos: 

 

Este símbolo significa un peligro directo para la salud de las 
personas. Si no se respeta esta información se podrían producir 
graves lesiones. 

 

Este símbolo significa un posible riesgo para la salud de las 
personas. 

 

Si no se respeta esta información se podrían producir lesiones a 
las personas y daños a las cosas. 

 

Este símbolo proporciona información importante para el manejo 
correcto del sistema. 
Si no se respeta esta información se podrían producir problemas 
en el sistema o en el medio ambiente. 

USO GENERALUSO GENERALUSO GENERALUSO GENERAL    

El intercambiador de calor está diseñado única y exclusivamente para calentar 
el agua de piscina mediante el sistema de calefacción del agua. La calidad del 
agua debe estar dentro de los límites siguientes: 

 HCLO + CLO:  4 ppm   Sal Común: 4 - 6gr/l. 
 pH:  6 – 8 
 CHLORIDES:  up to 250 ppm 
 ISOCIANURIC ACID: up to 100 ppm 
 CaCo3:  up to 250 ppm 
 HBrO:  up to 8 ppm. 

No sobrepase estos límites! 

PRECAUCION 

CUIDADO 

PELIGRO 

Se recomienda leer detenidamente las instrucciones antes de su 
instalación y puesta en marcha. 
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No debe superarse la sobrepresión operativa máxima permitida: 

Elemento calefactor (LADO PRINCIPAL) 10 bar máx. 
Agua de piscina (LADO SECUNDARIO) 3 bar máx. 

Un caudal superior requerirá la instalación de un by-pass que evite dañar 
elemento(s). 

¡Importante! 

 

El respeto de toda la información contenida en las instrucciones de 
instalación, y la ejecución de actividades de inspección y 
mantenimiento. 

El uso para el que está destinado también incluye: 

Cualquier otra aplicación no será considerada como el uso para el que está 
destinado. El fabricante no será responsable de cualquier desperfecto que se 
produzca. Otros usos solo serán posibles previo acuerdo y aprobación del 
fabricante. Los cambios y readaptaciones en el intercambiador de calor están 
prohibidos por razones de seguridad. 

SITUACIONES DE PELIGSITUACIONES DE PELIGSITUACIONES DE PELIGSITUACIONES DE PELIGRORORORO    

El intercambiador de calor puede sufrir daños: 

 

Si se supera la presión operativa máxima de 3,0 bares para el agua de piscina 
o de 10 bares para la calefacción de agua, el intercambiador de calor puede 
presentar fugas. Existe el peligro de quemaduras. 

 

Las conexiones del lado de calefacción de agua al intercambiador de calor 
puede alcanzar temperaturas de hasta 100 ºC. El intercambiador de calor 
puede alcanzar la temperatura de flujo del agua de calefacción si no está 
completamente lleno de agua de piscina. 

 

Las tuberías de conexión de plástico pueden experimentar un estrés térmico de 
un nivel inaceptable y sufrir daños. 

 

Si el ciclo calefactor no está cerrado con la bomba circulante/filtro, el 
intercambiador de calor puede alcanzar la temperatura de flujo del agua de 
calefacción. El intercambiador de calor podría sufrir daños. 

 

Si el agua gotea sobre la carcasa externa o si partículas metálicas entran en el 
intercambiador de calor, existe un riesgo de corrosión por contacto. El agua de 
piscina podría resultar contaminada. Si las partículas metálicas se han 
introducido en la espiral calefactora del intercambiador de calor, se podrían 
producir fugas debido a la corrosión por contacto. El agua de calefacción podría 
entrar en contacto con el agua de piscina. 

PRECAUTION 

PRECAUTION 

PRECAUCION 

CUIDADO 

PRECAUCION 
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MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDADMEDIDAS DE SEGURIDADMEDIDAS DE SEGURIDADMEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD    EN EL LUGAR DE INSTAEN EL LUGAR DE INSTAEN EL LUGAR DE INSTAEN EL LUGAR DE INSTALACIÓNLACIÓNLACIÓNLACIÓN    

El intercambiador de calor deberá instalarse en un espacio libre de hielo 
provisto de un dispositivo de montaje fabricado en plástico o acero inoxidable. 

Por favor, asegúrese de que no se supera la sobrepresión operativa máxima de 
3,0 bares en el lado secundario o de 10 bares en el lado primario. 

El intercambiador de calor o el medio ambiente podría resultar dañado. 

Por favor, compruebe el intercambiador de calor y que sus conexiones estén 
bien apretadas y que no haya desperfectos evidentes una vez a la semana 
cuando esté en funcionamiento. 

2222 DATOS TECNICOSDATOS TECNICOSDATOS TECNICOSDATOS TECNICOS    

INTERCAMBIADOR DE CAINTERCAMBIADOR DE CAINTERCAMBIADOR DE CAINTERCAMBIADOR DE CALORLORLORLOR    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

3333 INSTALACIÓN / MONTAJINSTALACIÓN / MONTAJINSTALACIÓN / MONTAJINSTALACIÓN / MONTAJEEEE    

TRANSPORTE / ALMACENTRANSPORTE / ALMACENTRANSPORTE / ALMACENTRANSPORTE / ALMACENAMIENTOAMIENTOAMIENTOAMIENTO    

Transportar el intercambiador de calor solo después de haberlo vaciado. 
Almacenar el intercambiador de calor purgado y vacío únicamente en espacios 
interiores y provistos de una atmósfera no agresiva. 
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MEDIDAS PARA EL MONTMEDIDAS PARA EL MONTMEDIDAS PARA EL MONTMEDIDAS PARA EL MONTAJE Y CONEXIÓNAJE Y CONEXIÓNAJE Y CONEXIÓNAJE Y CONEXIÓN    

    

 

Waterheat. Titanium    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Waterheat Equipado    
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INSTALACIÓNINSTALACIÓNINSTALACIÓNINSTALACIÓN    

Instalar el intercambiador de calor únicamente en espacios libres de escarcha y 
provistos de una atmósfera no agresiva. Cualquier goteo de agua sobre el 
intercambiador de calor podría dañarlo. 

Asegúrese de proporcionar un cómodo acceso para su instalación y 
desinstalación. 

El intercambiador de calor puede instalarse sobre y bajo el nivel del agua. 

 

Los siguientes valores relativos al agua deben ser tenidos en 
cuenta en relación con el intercambiador de calor. 

Contenido en cloro 500 mg/l máx. 3000 mg/l máx. 
Free Cl 1,3 mg/l máx. Sin límite 
PH 6,8 to 8,2 6,8 to 8,2 
Sal Común                                                     4 – 6 gr/l  máx. 
 
Presión máxima del agua, LADO PRINCIPAL 10 bar 
Presión máxima del agua, LADO SECUNDARIO 3 bar 

¡Importante! 

 

Mientras esté en funcionamiento el ciclo de calefacción, no debe 
nunca vaciarse el intercambiador de calor en el lado del agua de 
piscina 

MONTAJEMONTAJEMONTAJEMONTAJE    

Compruebe que no haya desperfectos evidentes en el intercambiador de calor 
antes de montarlo. El intercambiador de calor puede instalarse horizontal o 
verticalmente, tanto por encima como por debajo del nivel del agua. 

ESQUEMA DE MONTAJE PESQUEMA DE MONTAJE PESQUEMA DE MONTAJE PESQUEMA DE MONTAJE POR ENCIMA DEL NIVEL OR ENCIMA DEL NIVEL OR ENCIMA DEL NIVEL OR ENCIMA DEL NIVEL DEL AGUADEL AGUADEL AGUADEL AGUA    

 

    

 

 

Modelos:  

41426 / 41427 / 41428     41426 / 41427 / 41428 

43506 / 43507 / 43508 

PRECAUCION 
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ESQUEMA DE MONTAJE PESQUEMA DE MONTAJE PESQUEMA DE MONTAJE PESQUEMA DE MONTAJE POR DEBAJO DEL NIVEL OR DEBAJO DEL NIVEL OR DEBAJO DEL NIVEL OR DEBAJO DEL NIVEL DEL AGUADEL AGUADEL AGUADEL AGUA    

    

    

    

    

 

Modelos:  

41426 / 41427 / 41428     41426 / 41427 / 41428 

43506 / 43507 / 43508 

 

CONEXIÓN DEL INTERCACONEXIÓN DEL INTERCACONEXIÓN DEL INTERCACONEXIÓN DEL INTERCAMBIADOR DE CALORMBIADOR DE CALORMBIADOR DE CALORMBIADOR DE CALOR    
 

Instalar las unidades de bloqueo y control y las válvulas de desagüe en las 
tuberías de entrada y de salida del ciclo de calefacción en el interior de la zona 
de instalación libre de hielo. 
 

 

El intercambiador de calor podría sufrir daños. 

Asegúrese de respetar la calidad del agua y las presiones 
máximas. 

 

El intercambiador de calor podría sufrir daños. 

Cuando estén conectados los ciclos externos, por favor procure 
que las   partículas metálicas no se introduzcan en el 
intercambiador de calor. 

Las conexiones de brass entre el intercambiador de calor y las 
tuberías de acero sirven de separadores eléctricos. 

 

 El intercambiador de calor podría sufrir daños por culpa de 
productos químicos. 

Los dispositivos de desinfección deberán siempre instalarse 
después del   intercambiador de calor. Si se utilizan productos 
químicos (p. ej., gas cloro), los gases no deben entrar en el 
intercambiador de calor durante los tiempos de parada de los 
filtros. 

PRECAUCION 

PRECAUCION 

PRECAUCION 
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CONEXCONEXCONEXCONEXIÓN DEL INTERCAMBIADIÓN DEL INTERCAMBIADIÓN DEL INTERCAMBIADIÓN DEL INTERCAMBIADOR DE CALOR A UN SISOR DE CALOR A UN SISOR DE CALOR A UN SISOR DE CALOR A UN SISTEMA DE TEMA DE TEMA DE TEMA DE 

CIRCULACIÓN DE FILTRCIRCULACIÓN DE FILTRCIRCULACIÓN DE FILTRCIRCULACIÓN DE FILTRO/BOMBAO/BOMBAO/BOMBAO/BOMBA 

• Conectar el ciclo de calefacción de agua al lado principal del intercambiador 
de calor. 

• Conectar el lado secundario del intercambiador de calor a las tuberías de 
agua de piscina mediante conexiones de tubo con abrazaderas de tubo o 
mediante roscas interiores con conexiones de tornillo de latón/plástico. 

CONEXIÓN DEL INTERCACONEXIÓN DEL INTERCACONEXIÓN DEL INTERCACONEXIÓN DEL INTERCAMBIADOR DE CALOR A UMBIADOR DE CALOR A UMBIADOR DE CALOR A UMBIADOR DE CALOR A UN SISTEMA DE FILTRON SISTEMA DE FILTRON SISTEMA DE FILTRON SISTEMA DE FILTRO 

• Conectar ambos elementos de calefacción del intercambiador de calor al ciclo 
de calefacción de agua. 

• Conectar el lado secundario del intercambiador de calor a las tuberías de 
agua de piscina mediante conexiones de tubo con abrazaderas de tubo o 
mediante roscas interiores con conexiones de tornillo de latón/plástico. 

IIIINSTALACIONNSTALACIONNSTALACIONNSTALACION 

• Sujetar el producto mediante dos tacos de M-6 y dos alcayatas de M-4, 
separados 220mm. Sujetar las tuberías de primario y secundario mediante 
abrazaderas. 
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• Unir la tubería de primario mediante racores locos y el secundario con enlaces 
tres piezas (incluidos). Conectar el equipo eléctricamente, utilizando el 
prensaestopa de la parte inferior. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Verificar que no existen fugas y poner la tapa frontal. 
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1111 2222 3333 4444

NONONONO CCCC

11111111 12121212
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SONDA TªSONDA TªSONDA TªSONDA Tª
MOTORMOTORMOTORMOTOR
BOMBABOMBABOMBABOMBA

LLLL
NNNN

CONEXIÓN ELECTRICACONEXIÓN ELECTRICACONEXIÓN ELECTRICACONEXIÓN ELECTRICA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4444 PUESTA EN MARCHA / FUNCIONAMIENTOPUESTA EN MARCHA / FUNCIONAMIENTOPUESTA EN MARCHA / FUNCIONAMIENTOPUESTA EN MARCHA / FUNCIONAMIENTO    

En el intercambiador de calor de flujo inverso, el calor se transfiere del ciclo de 
calefacción de agua al ciclo de agua de piscina. El intercambiador de calor está 
fabricado en titanio y está indicado para aguas con valores altos de cloro libre 
(p. ej., piscinas de salmuera, terapéuticas o de agua de mar). 

Se puede insertar una sonda de temperatura para controlar la temperatura del 
agua de piscina. 

¿Ha leído y comprendido estas instrucciones de funcionamiento, en particular 
el apartado 1, Seguridad? Solo en ese caso se debe poner en funcionamiento 
el intercambiador de calor. 

 

El intercambiador de calor podría sufrir daños si algo cae sobre el. 

Llevar a cabo las labores de mantenimiento y reparación únicamente cuando 
las unidades de bloqueo y control de ambos ciclos de agua estén cerradas. 

PRECAUCION 

 
 

N 

L 

SONDA Tª 

TERMOSTATO

BOMBA 
RECIRCULACION 

ALIMENTACION 
230V 
 

ESQUEMA ELECTRICO WATERHEAT EQUIPADO 
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• Ventilar ambos ciclos de agua. 

REGULADOR 
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5555 MMMMANTENIMIENTO / REPARACIÓNANTENIMIENTO / REPARACIÓNANTENIMIENTO / REPARACIÓNANTENIMIENTO / REPARACIÓN    

• Compruebe que estén bien apretados el intercambiador de calor y sus 
conexiones una vez a la semana. 
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HIBERNACIÓN DEL INTERCAMBIADOR DE CALOR EN ESPACIOS LIBRES DE HIELO 

 

La intervención en los sistemas técnicos por parte de personas no 
cualificadas puede producir lesiones  o desperfectos. 

Para su hibernación en espacios libres de hielo, el intercambiador 
de calor debe estar completamente lleno de agua. 

 

HIBERNACIÓN DEL INTERCAMBIADOR DE CALOR EN ESPACIOS EN DONDE HAYA 
HIELO 

Una hibernación adecuada sin hielo es posible si se cumplen los siguientes 
pasos: 

• Cierre las unidades de bloqueo en ambos ciclos de agua. 

• Vacíe el intercambiador de calor y las tuberías contiguas hasta as unidades 
de bloqueo. 

INTERCAMBIADOR DE CALOR EN DISPOSICIÓN VERTICAL 

• Vacíe completamente el intercambiador de calor a través de los accesorios de 
drenaje. 

INTERCAMBIADOR DE CALOR EN DISPOSICIÓN HORIZONTAL 

• Quite el intercambiador de calor en disposición horizontal. 

• Purgue el intercambiador de calor para eliminar la contaminación y 
almacénelo en un lugar seco. 

 

6666 DDDDETECCIÓN Y SOLUCIÓN DE AVERÍASETECCIÓN Y SOLUCIÓN DE AVERÍASETECCIÓN Y SOLUCIÓN DE AVERÍASETECCIÓN Y SOLUCIÓN DE AVERÍAS    

Efecto Comprobar la posible razón 

No funciona ¿Están abiertas las unidades de bloqueo? 
¿El intercambiador de calor está completamente 
lleno de agua en ambos ciclos? 

 ¿Se ha ventilado el intercambiador de calor? 
¿Hay suficiente flujo (véase Datos técnicos) en el 
ciclo de calefacción? 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PRECAUCION 
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7777 VVVVISTA EXPLOSIONADAISTA EXPLOSIONADAISTA EXPLOSIONADAISTA EXPLOSIONADA    
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RECICLAJE DEL PRODUCTO 

Esta máquina dispone de un gas frigorífico de estado líquido y de 
componentes eléctricos. Cuando la bomba de calor finalice su vida útil, 

deberá ser desmantelada por una empresa habilitada para ello o podrá llevarlo 
al sitio que destinan las diferentes entidades locales. 

Con objeto de reducir la cantidad de residuos de aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos, la peligrosidad de los componentes, fomentar la reutilización de 
los aparatos, la valorización de sus residuos y determinar una gestión 
adecuada tratando de mejorar la eficacia de la protección ambiental, se 
establecen una serie de normas aplicables a la fabricación del producto y otras 
relativas a la correcta gestión ambiental cuando se conviertan en residuo. 

Así mismo, se pretende mejorar el comportamiento ambiental de todos los 
agentes que intervienen en el ciclo de vida de los aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos, como son los productores, los distribuidores, los usuarios y en 
particular, el de aquellos agentes directamente implicados en la gestión de los 
residuos derivados de estos aparatos. 

A partir del 13 de Agosto de 2005 cuando usted quiera desechar este aparato, 
tiene dos posibles sistemas de devolución: 

- Si adquiere uno nuevo que sea de tipo equivalente o realice las mismas 
funciones que el que desecha, podrá entregarlo, sin coste, en el acto de la 
compra al distribuidor. 

- O podrá llevarlo al sitio que destinen las diferentes entidades locales. 

Los aparatos van etiquetados con el símbolo de un “contenedor de basura con 
ruedas tachado”, este símbolo es indicativo de la necesaria recogida selectiva y 
diferenciada del resto de las basuras urbanas. 

Posibles efectos sobre el medio ambiente o la salud humana de las sustancias 
peligrosas que pueda contener. 

TITANIO 

Efectos sobre la salud. El titanio elemental y el dióxido de titanio tienen un 
nivel bajo de toxicidad. Una exposición excesiva en los humanos al dióxido de 
titanio por inhalación puede resultar en ligeros cambios en los pulmones. 

Efectos de la sobre-exposición al polvo de titanio. La inhalación del polvo 
puede causar tirantez y dolor en el pecho, tos, y dificultad para respirar. El 
contacto con la piel y los ojos puede provocar irritación. Vías de entrada: 
inhalación, contacto con la piel, contacto con los ojos. 

Carcinogenicidad. La agencia internacional para la investigación del cáncer 
(IARC) ha incluido el dióxido de titanio en el grupo 3 (el agente no es 
clasificable con respecto a su carcinogenicidad en humanos). 

Efectos ambientales. Baja toxicidad.. No se han documentado efectos 
ambientales negativos del titanio. 
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CERTIFICADO DE GARANTÍA 
 

1. ASPECTOS GENERALES 
1.1 De acuerdo con estas disposiciones, el vendedor garantiza que el producto correspondiente 
a esta garantía (“el producto”) no presenta ninguna falta de conformidad en el momento de su 
entrega. 
1.2 El período de garantía para el producto es de dos (2) años, y se calculará desde el 
momento de entrega al comprador. 
1.3 Si se produjera una falta de conformidad del Producto y el comprador lo notificase al 
vendedor durante el Período de Garantía, el vendedor deberá reparar o sustituir el Producto a 
su propio coste en el lugar donde considere oportuno, salvo que ello sea imposible o 
desproporcionado. 
1.4 Cuando no se pueda reparar ni sustituir el Producto, el comprador podrá solicitar una 
reducción proporcional del precio o, si la falta de conformidad es suficientemente importante, la 
resolución del contrato de venta. 
1.5 Las partes sustituidas o reparadas en virtud de esta garantía no ampliarán el plazo de la 
garantía del Producto original, si bien dispondrán de su propia garantía. 
1.6 Para la efectividad de la presente garantía, el comprador deberá acreditar la fecha de 
adquisición y entrega del Producto. 
1.7 Cuando hayan transcurrido más de seis meses desde la entrega del Producto al comprador 
y éste alegue falta de conformidad de aquél, el comprador deberá acreditar el origen y la 
existencia del defecto alegado. 
1.8 El presente Certificado de Garantía no limita o prejuzga los derechos que correspondan a 
los consumidores en virtud de normas nacionales de carácter imperativo. 
 
2. CONDICIONES PARTICULARES 

2.1 La presente garantía cubre los productos a que hace referencia este manual. 
2.2 El presente Certificado de Garantía será de aplicación únicamente en los países de la 
Unión Europea. 
2.3 Para la eficacia de esta garantía, el comprador deberá seguir estrictamente las indicaciones 
del fabricante incluidas en la documentación que acompaña al Producto, cuando ésta resulte 
aplicable según la gama y modelo del Producto. 
2.4 Cuando se especifique un calendario para la sustitución, mantenimiento o limpieza de 
ciertas piezas o componentes del Producto, la Garantía sólo será válida, cuando se haya 
seguido dicho calendario correctamente. 
 
3. LIMITACIONES 
3.1 La presente garantía únicamente será de aplicación en aquellas ventas realizadas a 
consumidores, entendiéndose “consumidor”, aquella persona que adquiere el Producto con 
fines que no entran en el ámbito de su actividad profesional. 
3.2 No se otorga ninguna garantía respecto del normal desgaste por uso del Producto. En 
relación con las piezas, componentes y/o materiales fungibles o consumibles como pilas, 
bombillas etc, se estará a lo dispuesto en la documentación que acompañe al Producto, en su 
caso. 
3.3 La garantía no cubre aquellos casos en que el Producto: (I) haya sido objeto de un trato 
incorrecto; (II) haya sido reparado, mantenido o manipulado por persona no autorizada o (III) 
haya sido reparado o mantenido con piezas no originales. 
Cuando la falta de conformidad del Producto sea consecuencia de una incorrecta instalación o 
puesta en marcha, la presente garantía sólo responderá cuando dicha instalación o puesta en 
marcha esté incluida en el contrato de compra-venta del Producto y haya sido realizada por el 
vendedor o bajo su responsabilidad. 
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DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
 

 We, Manufacturer “Talleres del Agua, S.L.”, hereby declare under sole responsibility, that the following 
equipment: 

 

Product Name: WATERHEAT. 

Models: 41426, 41427, 41428, 43506, 43507, 43508 

Manufactured by: Talleres del Agua S.L. 
Polígono Industrial de Barros, parcela 11 
Los Corrales de Buelna 39400, Cantabria 
SPAIN. 

Test Lab: Gusó-Mont Enginyería S.L. 
Test Performing dates: 14-Jun-2008 to 31-Jul-2008. 

  
The products herewith are in conformity with the following EC Directives, including all amendments: 
 

Machine safety directive 2006/42/EC. 

Electromagnetic compatibility directive 2004/108/EC and its modifications. 

Low-voltage equipment directive 2006/95/EC. 

Directive 2000/14/CE concerning noise produced by equipment for outdoors use, as amended by 

Directive 2005/88/EC. 

Restrictions in the use of certain risky substances in the electrical and electronic instruments 

2002/95/EC (RoHS). 

Relative to the electrical and electronic waste products 2002/96/EC (RAEE). 

Relative to the electrical and electronic instruments and the management of their waste products 

Spanish R.D. 208/2005. 

The registration, the evaluation, the authorization and the restriction of the chemical substances EC Nº 

1907/2006 (REACH). 

 

 Full name and identification of the person responsible for product quality and accordance with standards on 
behalf of the manufacturer. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Mr. Jesús Guitián 
Chief Executive Officer. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Los Corrales de Buelna, 31-Jul-2008. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO CHANGE ALL OR PART OF THE FEATURES OF THE ARTICLES OR CONTENTS OF THIS 
DOCUMENT, WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE 

NOS RESERVAMOS EL DERECHO DE CAMBIAR TOTAL O PARCIALMENTE LAS CARACTERÍSTICAS DE NUESTROS 
ARTÍCULOS O CONTENIDO DE ESTE DOCUMENTO SIN PREVIO AVISO.  

NOUS NOUS RÉSERVONS LE DROIT DE MODIFIER EN TOUT OU EN PARTIE LES CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE NOS 
ARTICLES OU LE CONTENU DE CE DOCUMENT SANS AVIS  

DE WIR BEHALTEN UNS DAS RECHT VOR, DIE CHARAKTERISTIKA UNSERER PRODUKTE ODER DEN INHALT 
DIESES DOKUMENTS OHNE VORHERIGE ANKÜNDIGUNG VOLLSTÄNDIG ODER TEILWEISE ZU ÄNDERN.  

CI RISERVIAMO IL DIRITTO DI MODIFICARE IN TUTTO O IN PARTE LE CARATTERISTICHE DEI NOSTRI ARTICOLI O 
CONTENUTO DI QUESTO DOCUMENTO SENZA PREAVVISO.  

WIJ BEHOUDEN ONS HET RECHT VOOR OM DE KENMERKEN VAN DE ARTIKELS OF DE INHOUD VAN DIT 
DOCUMENT ZONDER VOORAF GAANDE KENNISGEVING GEHEEL OF GEDEELTELIJK TE WIJZIGEN.  

RESERVAMO-NOS O DIREITO DE ALTERAR TOTAL OU PARCIALMENTE AS CARACTERÍSTICAS DOS NOSSOS 
ARTIGOS OU O CONTEÚDO DESTE DOCUMENTO SEM AVISO PRÉVIO. 


